## SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2011 (AMENDMENT NO. 2) ORDER 2024

Shropshire Council (hereinafter called "the Council") in exercise of its powers under Sections 32, 35 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended ("the 1984 Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby makes the following Order:

- 1. This order shall come into operation on 11 November 2024 and may be cited as the Shropshire Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2011 (Amendment No. 2) Order 2024.
- 2. The Shropshire Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2011 (Amendment No. 1) Order 2024 is hereby revoked.
- 3. The Shropshire Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2011 is amended as follows:

The following row shall replace the entry referring to The Gap Car Park in the table in Schedule 1:

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6	Column 7	Column 8	Column 9	Column 10	Column 11
Band Level	Name of Parking Place	Town	Days and hours of operation (of a Parking Place)	Charging Period (Days and Hours when charges will be made)	Capping Level	Tariff Rate (as per Charging Period)	Ticket Tariff (Weekly, Season and Special Class of vehicle - if any)	Resident Off- Street season tickets	Special Class of vehicle (if Any)	Special Conditions (if any)
Band 2	The Gap Car Park	Shrewsbury	All days, all hours	As specified in Schedule 2 - Table 1	As specified in Schedule 2 - Table 1	As specified in Schedule 3 – Table 1	As specified in Schedule 4 – Table 1	As specified in Schedule 5	None	n/a

4. The prohibitions and restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation from any restriction or requirement imposed by any regulation made or having effect as if made under the Act or by or under any other enactment.

THE COMMON SEAL of THE	)	
SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL was	)	LS
affixed hereto the 6th day of	)	
November 2024 in the presence of:	)	

Miranda Garrard Head of Legal and Democratic Services